

No. 02-1667

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE LANE, BEVERLY JONES, AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MINNESOTA, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MISSOURI,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, WASHINGTON AND WISCONSIN *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
Counsel of Record

GARY R. CUNNINGHAM
KRISTYN ANDERSON
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 282-5700

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General
State of New York

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General
State of Washington

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA V. GARRETT</i> IS NOT DETERMINATIVE OF THE ISSUE PRESENTLY BEFORE THE COURT.	3
II. CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED THE STATES’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WHEN IT ENACTED TITLE II OF THE ADA.	4
A. Congress Identified Substantial Evidence Of Irrational State Conduct Supporting Its Finding Of A History And Pattern Of State Discrimination Against People With Disabilities In The Provision Of Public Services, Programs And Activities.	4
B. In Adopting Title II, Congress Identified State Discrimination That Violated The Fundamental Constitutional Rights Of People With Disabilities.....	7
C. Congress Made Explicit Findings Of State Discrimination Against People With Disabilities In The Provision Of Public Services, Programs And Activities.	10
D. Shortcomings In Existing Law Justified The Enactment of Title II.	11
III. GIVEN THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF STATE-SPONSORED DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, TITLE II IS A MEASURED AND BALANCED RESPONSE TO REMEDY AND DETER STATE-PERPETUATED DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION.....	13
A. Title II Reasonably Proscribes Unconstitutional State Conduct.	16
B. Title II’s Reasonable Modification Provision Is Consistent With States’ Responsibilities Under The Constitution.....	18
C. Congress Imposed Important Limitations In Title II Which Produce A Congruent And Proportional Remedy.....	20

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	2
<i>Amadon v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 226 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 19
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	passim
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	7, 16
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 14, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	2, 5, 18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7, 16
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 1066 (1976)	17
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 280 F.3d 98, (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	19
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	4, 14

<i>Nevada Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003)	passim
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15, 18
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 72 (2002)	19
<i>Radice v. New York</i> , 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	11
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	20
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	20
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1491	15
20 U.S.C. § 1440-1491	15
29 U.S.C. § 794a	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12131-12165	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12133	20

42 U.S.C. § 12202.....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101(a)(3), (5).....	10, 12

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	18, 20
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1).....	21

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Report by U.S. Civil Rights Commission, 1983)	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing on H.R. 4498 Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong. 132-33 (1988)</i>	
<i>Americans With Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearing on H.R. 2273 Before Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. 91-230, Title VI, 84 Stat. 121 (1970).....	
<i>Field Hearing on Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	
H. R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267	10, 12
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing on H.R. 4498 Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong. 40-41 (1988)</i>	
S. Rep. No. 101-16 (1989)	10, 15
<i>Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Legis. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1990)</i>	
<i>The Post-Garrett World: Insufficient State Protection Against Disability Discrimination</i> , 53 Ala. L. Rev. 1075, 1112 (2002)	13

135 Cong. Rec. 19,799 (1989) 13
